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Dear Shareholders,

We are pleased to announce the results for the third quarter and the year-to-date period ended September 24, 2016, our quarterly 
dividend and comments on the outlook of the business.

Third quarter results
New Look Vision reported record revenues of $49.0 million and record adjusted EBITDA(1)  of $8.0 million for the third quarter ended 
September 24, 2016, representing increases of 18.3% and 12.5% respectively over last year. The increases were mainly due to the 
net addition of 20 stores in the last twelve months as well as to same store sales growth. Comparable store sales(2) for the quarter 
increased by 9.1% over last year.

Net earnings attributed to shareholders for the third quarter were $2.1 million (or $0.15 per share(3)) compared to a net loss of               
($0.6) million last year (or ($0.05) per share), the increase being due to lower financial expenses and a lower income tax expense. 
Adjusted net earnings attributed to shareholders(1) for the third quarter, that is net earnings adjusted to remove the impact of acquisition-
related costs, increased by 2.2% resulting in a per share amount of $0.16(2) compared to $0.16 for last year. 

Cash flow from operating activities before income taxes paid and changes in working capital items(1) were $7.7 million or $0.56 per 
share(3) in the third quarter of 2016 compared to $6.8 million or $0.50 per share last year. New Look Vision made income tax instalments 
required for and paid in the third quarter of 2016 of $1.4 million, compared to $1.1 million for 2015. 

Year-to-date results
Year-to-date revenues and adjusted EBITDA reached a record of  $144.0 million and $25.6 million respectively, which represent 
increases of 10.9% and 7.3% respectively over last year.  Net earnings attributed to shareholders were $8.0 million ($0.58 per share)
(3) compared to $5.4 million last year ($0.39 per share). Net earnings adjusted to remove the impact of acquisition-related costs were 
$8.8 million, or $0.30 million over last year. Adjusted net earnings per share increased to $0.63 from  $0.62 last year, despite additional 
depreciation and amortization and additional shares issued over the last four quarters. Comparable store sales year-to-date were up 
4.0% over last year.

Cash flow  from operating activities before income taxes paid and changes in working capital were $24.2 million or $1.75 per share (3)

in the year-to-date period compared to $23.1 million or $1.68 per share last year. In the first nine months of 2016, New Look Vision 
made total tax payments of $5.6 million compared to $2.4 million in 2015, including prior period adjustments and current year 
instalments.

Quarterly dividend
Following the approval of the results of the third quarter of 2016 and taking into account the solid cash inflows from operations in the 
quarter, the Board of Directors of New Look Vision approved the payment of a dividend of $0.15 per Class A common shares payable 
on December 31, 2016 to the shareholders of record as of December 22, 2016.  The dividend has been designated as an “eligible 
dividend”, that is a dividend entitling shareholders who are Canadian resident individuals to a higher dividend tax credit.

Through the dividend reinvestment plan, shareholders residing in Canada may elect to re-invest their cash dividends into New Look 
Vision shares, without incurring brokerage commissions, fees and transaction costs. Until any further announcement, shares will be 
issued from treasury at 95% of the weighted average trading price for the five days preceding the dividend payment date. Any 
shareholder wishing to benefit from this opportunity may do so through his or her broker.
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Outlook
We continue to aggressively monitor opportunities arising from the ongoing consolidation of the Canadian retail optical industry. New 
Look Vision is the second largest retail optical group in Canada with 212 corporate stores(4) and a leading position in Québec, the 
Maritimes and the Ottawa region based on its three established and dynamic banners: New Look Eyewear, Vogue Optical and Greiche 
& Scaff.

Antoine Amiel       Derrick Giannoumis, CPA, CA
President        Senior Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer
New Look Vision Group Inc.      New Look Vision Group Inc.

1) EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net earnings, and cash flow before income taxes paid and changes in working capital items  
are not recognized measures under IFRS and may not be comparable to similar measures used by other entities. See the 
sections “EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA” and "Net earnings and adjusted net earnings" in the Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis for a reconciliation of net earnings to these measures; see also the section "Operating activities"  for a reconciliation 
to cash flows from operating activities. New Look Vision believes that  EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA  and cash flow before income 
taxes paid and working capital items are useful financial metrics as they assist in determining the ability to generate cash from 
operations and that the disclosure of adjusted net earnings provides useful information as it allows the comparison of the net 
results excluding  acquisition-related costs, which may vary substantially from quarter to quarter. Investors should be cautioned 
that EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net earnings, and cash flow before income taxes paid and changes in working capital 
items  should not be construed as an alternative to net earnings or cash flows as determined under IFRS.

2) Comparable stores are those which have been operating for at least 12 months. Revenues are recognized at time of delivery 
of goods to customers, but management measures the comparable store performance on the basis of sales orders, whether 
delivered or not.

3) Per share amounts are expressed on a diluted basis.
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HIGHLIGHTS

Highlights for the third quarter and the 39-week period ended September 24, 2016 compared to the corresponding periods of 2015 
are as follows: 

13 weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

Revenues $48,951 $41,379 $144,047 $129,941
Variance 18.3% 10.9%
Variance in comparable store sales orders(a) 9.1% 4.0%

Adjusted EBITDA(b) $7,965 $7,079 $25,607 $23,861
Variance 12.5% 7.3%
% of revenues 16.3% 17.1% 17.8% 18.4%
Per share (diluted) $0.58 $0.51 $1.85 $1.73
Variance 13.7% 6.9%

Net earnings (loss) attributed to shareholders $2,053 ($641) $7,986 $5,402
Variance 420.3% 47.8%

Net earnings (loss) per share
Basic $0.15 ($0.05) $0.59 $0.40
Diluted $0.15 ($0.05) $0.58 $0.39
Variance 400.0% 48.7%

Adjusted net earnings attributed to shareholders(b) $2,225 $2,178 $8,772 $8,473
Variance 2.2% 3.5%
Per share (diluted) $0.16 $0.16 $0.63 $0.62
Variance —% 1.6%

Cash flows from operating activities, before income taxes paid 
and changes in working capital items(b) $7,688 $6,831 $24,192 $23,111

Per share (diluted) $0.56 $0.50 $1.75 $1.68
Variance 12.0% 4.2%

Capital expenditures(c) $3,458 $1,945 $30,028 $5,659
Net debt increase (decrease) in the period(d) $183 ($2,339) $20,282 ($9,789)
Cash dividend per share(e) $0.15 $0.15 $0.45 $0.45
Total dividends(e) $2,016 $2,011 $6,092 $6,023
At end of period

Number of stores(f) 212 192

a) Comparable stores are stores which have been operating for at least 12 months. Revenues are recognized at time of delivery 
of goods to customers, however management measures the comparable store performance on the basis of sales orders, whether 
delivered or not.

b) EBITDA, adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net earnings, and cash flows from operating activities before income taxes paid and changes 
in working capital items are not recognized measures under IFRS and may not be comparable to similar measures used by 
other entities. Refer to the sections EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA, Net Earnings and adjusted net earnings, and Operating 
activities for the definitions and reconciliations. 

c) Capital expenditures include amounts financed through debt assumptions, balances of purchase price, issuance of shares and  
non-controlling interests. 

d) Net debt refers to the total of the long-term debt, including the short-term portion and borrowings under the revolving facility, 
and dividends payable, in excess of cash. 
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e) The amounts of dividends shown in the table above refer to amounts declared in the periods. 
f) The increase in the number of stores in the last twelve months reflects the acquisition of 22 stores, described in Note 7 to the 

financial statements, as well as four scheduled closures and two store openings.

BACKGROUND

Management’s Discussion and Analysis (“MD&A”) relates to the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of New Look 
Vision Group Inc. ("New Look Vision " or the "Company") and its subsidiaries, which include entities over which New Look Vision has 
the power to govern the financial and operating policies so as to affect the amount of its return without owning shares of these entities 
(New Look Vision and its subsidiaries  are together referred to as the “Group”). 

This MD&A provides prospective data, comments and analysis wherever appropriate to assist readers in viewing the business from 
corporate management’s point of view. The purpose of this MD&A is to provide a better understanding of our activities and should 
be read in conjunction with the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended September 24, 2016
and the audited consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 26, 2015.

Except where otherwise indicated, all financial information reflected herein is expressed in thousands of Canadian dollars and is 
determined on the basis of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Additional information relating to the Group can be 
found on the website www.newlookvision.ca. The Group’s continuous disclosure materials, including the annual and quarterly MD&A, 
annual and quarterly financial statements, annual information forms, proxy solicitation and information circulars and various press 
releases are also available through the SEDAR system at www.sedar.com.

THIRD QUARTER OVERVIEW

During the quarter, the Group acquired one store located in New Brunswick.

Other highlights for the quarter are summarized as follows:
 
• Revenues increased by 18.3% over last year to $49 million. This relates mainly to the acquisitions of 22 stores, 21 of which 

were acquired before the quarter commenced.
• Comparable store sales orders were up 9.1% over last year. 
• Adjusted EBITDA was up 12.5% over last year to reach $8.0 million and increased 13.7% on a per share (diluted) basis to $0.58. 
• Cash flows from operations were higher than last year, in line with the increase in adjusted EBITDA.
• Net earnings attributable to shareholders reached $2.1 million, compared to a net loss of ($641,000) last year, the favourable 

difference being attributable to a higher EBITDA and lower financial expenses this year and to a special tax settlement recorded 
last year. Consequently, net earnings per share (basic and diluted) were $0.15 compared to a net loss per share of ($0.05). 

• As a result of scheduled payments, offset by additional borrowings for acquisitions, the net debt increased by $0.2 million during 
the quarter. The net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio increased to 2.07, compared to 1.67 at the end of 2015. 

• The financial performance of the Group allowed it to maintain its quarterly payments of dividends to shareholders of $0.15 per 
share.

The Group also continued its strong efforts in searching for other growth opportunities in Québec, Ontario, the Atlantic Provinces, 
and the rest of Canada.

DESCRIPTION OF ACTIVITIES

The Group is a leading provider of eye care products and services in Eastern Canada. As of September 24, 2016, the Group had 
three main banners: New Look Eyewear, Vogue Optical, and Greiche & Scaff. The Group's network consists of 212 corporately-
owned eye care stores. Stores are located in Québec (121), Ontario (23), New Brunswick (23), Nova Scotia (22),  Newfoundland and 
Labrador (14), Prince Edward Island (6), Saskatchewan (2), and British Columbia (1). The Group operates a lens processing laboratory 
and a distribution centre in Ville St-Laurent, Québec, and a lens processing laboratory in Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island.
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APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The Group’s condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the period ended September 24, 2016 have been approved by 
the Board of Directors.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Group for the period ended September 24, 2016 are consistent with 
the policies and methods of computation outlined in the audited 2015 consolidated financial statements, prepared on the basis of 
International Financial Reporting Standards.

Major reform to lease accounting

The International Accounting Standards Board has published IFRS 16 "Leases," which will require lessees to account for leases on 
the balance sheet by recognizing a right-of-use and a lease liability. Exemptions for short-term leases and leases of low value assets 
will be permitted. The new standard will be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. In the case of New 
Look Vision, which has a year-end on the last Saturday of December, the new standard will be compulsory for its 2020 fiscal year.
Early application is permitted under certain conditions. The Group is currently assessing the impact of the application of IFRS 16. 

RESULTS ANALYSIS

Revenues

Revenues for the third quarter of  2016 were $49.0 million, an increase of  18.3% over the third quarter of last year. The increase was 
attributable to the net addition of 20 stores in the last 12 months and significant same store sales growth. 

The cumulative 39-week period ended September 24, 2016 also benefited from the stores added since the beginning of 2015, which 
resulted in revenues reaching $144 million, up 10.9% over the corresponding period of 2015.

Revenues are recognized when goods are delivered to customers, however, management measures the performance of comparable 
stores on the basis of sales orders, regardless of delivery. Comparable store sales have increased by 9.1% in the third quarter and 
4.0%  for the year-to-date period ended September 24, 2016 compared to last year. Comparable stores are defined as stores which 
have been operating for the last 12 months.

Operating expenses

Operating expenses for the third quarter and the 39-week period ended September 24, 2016 are summarized as follows:

13 weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Revenues 48,951 41,379 144,047 129,941
Materials consumed 11,693 9,001 32,513 28,086

% of revenues 23.9% 21.8% 22.6% 21.6%
Employee remuneration

Salaries and social security costs 15,941 13,704 47,171 42,551
% of revenues 32.6% 33.1% 32.7% 32.7%
Equity-based compensation 607 102 916 449

Acquisition-related costs 235 70 1,075 415
Other operating expenses (excluding acquisition-related costs) 13,305 11,657 38,789 35,462

% of revenues 27.2% 28.2% 26.9% 27.3%
Total operating expenses 41,781 34,534 120,464 106,963

% of revenues 85.4% 83.5% 83.6% 82.3%
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Materials consumed

Materials consumed are comprised of frames, lenses and production supplies. The cost of materials includes foreign exchange gains 
and losses related to the purchase of these materials. The cost of materials consumed increased by 2.1 percentage points of revenues 
in the third quarter, and by 1 percentage point in the 39-week period ended September 24, 2016. The increase of the ratio is due to 
the temporary shut down of the Montreal lab for the purpose of upgrading equipment, differing merchandising techniques, and the 
recent acquisition of banners with higher product cost ratios to sales.

Employee remuneration

Employee remuneration expense includes salaries, bonuses, directors’ fees and social security costs for all employees and directors. 
The majority of the expense relates to store based remuneration, including opticians. The decrease of 0.5 percent for the third quarter, 
as a percentage of revenues, reflects the increase in sales, as well as cost-cutting efforts.

Equity-based compensation for a period represents the fair value of New Look Vision stock options granted and vested in that period. 

Acquisition-related costs

Acquisition-related costs are composed of professional fees specifically incurred in the business acquisition process, whether an 
acquisition is completed or not. The figures for 2016 relate mainly to the acquisition of 22 stores completed in the first three quarters 
as well as acquisitions in progress.

Other operating expenses (excluding acquisition-related costs)

Other operating expenses include stores, manufacturing and distribution facilities and head office occupancy costs, as well as selling, 
general and administration expenses. They also include foreign exchange  gains and losses related to these expenses and gains or 
losses arising from the change in value of foreign exchange contracts. Depreciation and amortization are presented separately. 

Other operating expenses, as a percentage of revenues, decreased in the third quarter to 27.2% from 28.2% for the same period 
last year. This variation is primarily due to higher sales, offset by higher store rent expenses at some banners.

Management has established a policy aimed at covering approximately 50% of the forecasted US dollar purchases for the next 12 
months through the use of forward exchange contracts. As of September 24, 2016, the Company has entered into contracts to 
purchase US dollars between $1 million and $2 million, depending on the spot rate at the time of purchase, at a blended rate of 
1.30 CAD. 

EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA

The Group defines EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA as per the table below. It should be noted that these performance measures are 
not defined under IFRS and may not be comparable to similar measures used by other entities. The Group believes that these 
measures are useful financial metrics as they assist in determining the ability to generate cash from operations. Investors should be 
cautioned that EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA should not be construed as an alternative to net earnings or cash flows as determined 
under IFRS. The reconciling items between net earnings, EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA are as follows:
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13 weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Net earnings (loss) 2,055 (623) 8,036 5,460
Depreciation, amortization and loss on disposal 2,898 2,823 8,570 8,251
Financial expenses, net of interest revenues 1,030 1,262 2,960 3,500
Income taxes 1,187 3,383 4,017 5,767
EBITDA 7,170 6,845 23,583 22,978
Equity-based compensation 607 102 916 449
Net loss (gain) from changes in fair value of foreign exchange
contracts (47) 62 33 19
Acquisition-related costs (a) 235 70 1,075 415
Adjusted EBITDA 7,965 7,079 25,607 23,861

Variance in $ 886 1,746
Variance in % 12.5% 7.3%
% of revenues 16.3% 17.1% 17.8% 18.4%
Per share (diluted) 0.58 0.51 1.85 1.73

a) Acquisition-related costs are mainly comprised of legal and other fees related to the business acquisitions, whether completed 
or in-progress.  

The decrease in the adjusted EBITDA ratio for the quarter and the year-to-date period reflects the increase in revenues, offset by 
higher operating expenses as a percentage of revenues. 

Refer to Summary of Quarterly Results below for comparisons of adjusted EBITDA on a quarterly basis.

Depreciation and amortization

The depreciation and amortization expenses varied as follows:

13 weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, net of amortization of
deferred investment tax credits 2,002 1,943 5,864 5,791
Amortization of other intangible assets 914 817 2,687 2,379
Impairment and loss (gain) on disposal of intangible assets (18) 63 19 81
Depreciation, amortization and loss on disposal 2,898 2,823 8,570 8,251

The increase in amortization of intangible assets is in line with the business acquisitions made since the beginning of 2015. 
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Financial expenses

The following table provides the main elements of financial expenses along with interest revenues for the third quarter and the year-
to-date period ended September 24, 2016 compared with the corresponding periods of 2015:

13 weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Interest on long-term debt(a) 968 807 2,808 2,558
Interest related to an income tax settlement 218 218
Other interest 30 13 54 42
Total interest expense 998 1,038 2,862 2,818
Amortization of deferred costs related to the issuance of debt 95 102 298 308
Change in fair value of interest rate swap (42) 117 (210) 369
Other financing expenses (revenues) (12) 13 38 49
Financial expenses 1,039 1,270 2,988 3,544
Interest revenue 9 8 28 44
Financial expenses, net of interest revenue 1,030 1,262 2,960 3,500
a) Actual settlement cost of interest rate swap included in the
interest on long-term debt above 65 62 200 179

Beginning in 2016, the revolving facility is used for both daily operations and investment purposes. Borrowings under this facility are
treated as long-term debt. 

The interest on long-term debt was higher than last year, which corresponds with the level of the debt.

The average financing cost which, when taking into account actual settlements under an interest rate swap and the amortization of 
deferred issuance costs, was 5.39% as of September 24, 2016 compared to 6.1% a year ago. As of September 24, 2016, the long-
term debt essentially comprised an outstanding balance of $19.4 million under the revolving facility, a balance of $41.9 million under 
the acquisition term facility, and a $15.0 million subordinated loan from a capital development fund.

In order to mitigate the risk of an increase in interest rates, management has concluded an agreement to swap the variable interest 
rate for a fixed rate on 50% of the outstanding debt under the acquisition term facility. As of September 24, 2016, more than 90% of 
the cost of the long-term debt, excluding the advances under the revolving facility, was fixed for the next three years. 

The reduction of financing expenses is essentially due to a favourable change in the fair value of the interest rate swaps: gain of  
$210,000 this year-to-date compared to a loss of $369,000 last year.

Income taxes 

On a year-to-date basis, the income tax expense may be summarized as follows:

2016 2015
$ $

Current 3,812 5,402
Deferred 205 365
Total 4,017 5,767
Estimated effective tax rate of earnings before income taxes 33.3% 51.4%
Combined federal and provincial statutory rate (a) 28.1% 27.9%
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a) The combined federal and provincial statutory rate for 2015 has been revised to correspond with the actual percentage arising 
from the filing of tax returns for 2015. 

The difference between the estimated effective tax rate and the combined federal and provincial statutory rate is attributable to non-
deductible expenses and prior year adjustments (which have no relation with the tax settlements mentioned in the 2015 financial 
statements). Non-deductible expenses are essentially comprised of equity-based compensation and certain business acquisition 
costs. Prior year adjustments recorded in the first nine months of 2016 represented $168,517 or 1.4% of earnings before income 
taxes. 

Settlement agreement expected with a provincial tax authority. In 2015 the Company reached an agreement with the Canada Revenue 
Agency regarding the use of tax attributes in relation to the conversion from a trust structure into a corporation in March 2010. A 
similar agreement is expected with a provincial tax authority. The income tax provision on the balance sheet contains an amount of
$0.9 million for this purpose.

Net earnings and adjusted net earnings

Net earnings for the third quarter and the year-to-date period ended September 24, 2016 can be compared to the corresponding 
periods of 2015 as follows:

13 weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Net earnings (loss) attributed to shareholders 2,053 (641) 7,986 5,402

Variance in $ 2,694 2,584
Variance in % 420.3% 47.8%
% of revenues 4.2% (1.5)% 5.5% 4.2%

Per share amount
Basic 0.15 (0.05) 0.59 0.40
Diluted 0.15 (0.05) 0.58 0.39

Weighted average number of shares (diluted) 13,847,469 13,769,126 13,837,323 13,755,083
Variation 0.6% 0.6%

Net earnings for the quarter and the year-to-date period increased compared to last year due to a higher EBITDA, lower financial 
expenses (including a favourable variation of the fair value of an interest rate swap), and a lower income tax expense. 

Management believes that the following adjustments to net earnings provide useful information as they allow the comparison of the 
net results before acquisition-related costs, which may vary substantially from quarter to quarter:

13 weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Net earnings (loss) attributed to shareholders 2,053 (641) 7,986 5,402
Net expenses related to an income tax settlement 2,768 2,768
Acquisition-related costs 235 70 1,075 415
Related income taxes (63) (19) (289) (112)
Adjusted net earnings attributed to shareholders 2,225 2,178 8,772 8,473

Variance in $ 47 299
Variance in % 2.2% 3.5%
% of revenues 4.5% 5.3% 6.1% 6.5%

Per share amount
Diluted 0.16 0.16 0.63 0.62
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On a year-to-date basis, adjusted net earnings per share (diluted) increased to $0.63  in 2016 from $0.62 in 2015.
Adjusted net earnings calculated above are not a recognized measure under IFRS and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to 
similar measures used by other entities. Investors should be cautioned that adjusted net earnings should not be considered as an 
alternative to net earnings or cash flows as determined under IFRS. 

SUMMARY OF QUARTERLY RESULTS

The following table summarizes unaudited consolidated quarterly results for each of the eight most recently completed quarters.

September June March December 4 Quarters
2016 2015 2016 2015 2016 2015 2015 2014 2016 2015

13
weeks

13
weeks

13
weeks

13
weeks

13
weeks

13
weeks

13
weeks

13
weeks 52 weeks 52 weeks

$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $
Revenues 48,951 41,379 50,506 46,777 44,590 41,785 44,614 40,809 188,661 170,750

As a % of  the four-
quarter revenues 25.9% 24.2% 26.8% 27.4% 23.6% 24.5% 23.7% 23.9% 100% 100%

Adjusted EBITDA(c) 7,965 7,079 10,372 10,080 7,270 6,702 9,665 7,501 35,272 31,362
As a % of revenues 16.3% 17.1% 20.5% 21.5% 16.3% 16.0% 21.7% 18.4% 18.7% 18.4%
Per share (diluted)(a) 0.58 0.51 0.75 0.73 0.53 0.49 0.70 0.55 2.55 2.29

Net earnings (net loss) 
attributed to 
shareholders(b) 2,053 (641) 4,093 4,412 1,839 1,631 3,755 2,023 11,740 7,425

Per share (basic)(a) 0.15 (0.05) 0.30 0.33 0.14 0.12 0.28 0.16 0.87 0.56
Per share (diluted)(a) 0.15 (0.05) 0.30 0.32 0.13 0.12 0.27 0.15 0.85 0.54

Adjusted net earnings 
attributed to 
shareholders (c) 2,225 2,178 4,461 4,542 2,085 1,753 4,167 2,722 12,938 11,195

Per share (diluted)(a) 0.16 0.16 0.32 0.33 0.15 0.13 0.30 0.21 0.94 0.82
Cash flows from 
operating activities, 
before income taxes 
paid and changes in 
working capital items(c) 7,688 6,831 9,779 9,645 6,736 6,651 9,046 6,546 33,249 29,673

Per share (diluted)(a) 0.56 0.50 0.71 0.70 0.49 0.48 0.66 0.50 2.41 2.16
Dividend per share 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.15 0.60 0.60

a) Amounts per share for four quarters may not correspond to the total of quarterly amounts, as a distinct calculation is made for 
each quarter or four-quarter period.

b) The net loss for the quarter ended in September 2015 reflects the recording of a tax settlement estimated at $2.8 million. 
c) Adjusted EBITDA, adjusted net earnings, and cash flows from operating activities, before income taxes paid and changes in 

working capital items are not recognized measures under IFRS and are therefore unlikely to be comparable to similar measures 
used by other entities. Investors should be cautioned that these measures should not be considered as an alternative to net 
earnings or cash flows as determined under IFRS. 

The increases in revenues and adjusted EBITDA over the last eight quarters reflect the acquisition of Greiche & Scaff in October 
2014, the iVision transaction in February 2016, as well as the most recent acquisitions in Montreal and New Brunswick, and the 
improving performance of comparable stores.
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LIQUIDITY

The following table summarizes the cash flows for the third quarters and the year-to-date periods ended September 24, 2016 and 
September 26, 2015. 

13 weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$  $ $  $
Operating activities 6,122 6,042 16,792 21,221
Investing activities (3,907) (834) (27,771) (3,379)
Financing activities (2,834) (3,904) 7,242 (13,206)
Net increase (decrease) in cash (619) 1,304 (3,737) 4,636
Cash, beginning of period 6,600 7,403 9,718 4,071
Cash, end of period 5,981 8,707 5,981 8,707

Operating activities

The cash flows related to the operating activities for the third quarters and the year-to-date periods ended September 24, 2016  and 
September 26, 2015 are as follows. Amounts in parentheses represent use of cash.

13 weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Earnings before income taxes 3,242 2,760 12,053 11,227
Adjustments:

Depreciation, amortization and loss on disposal 2,898 2,823 8,570 8,251
Amortization of deferred lease inducements and variation of
deferred rent (90) (101) (320) (312)
Equity-based compensation expense 607 102 916 449
Other 1 (15) 13 (4)
Financial expenses 1,039 1,270 2,988 3,544

   Interest revenue (9) (8) (28) (44)
Cash flows from operating activities, before income taxes paid and
changes in working capital items 7,688 6,831 24,192 23,111
Income taxes paid (1,381) (1,146) (5,621) (2,384)
Cash flows from operating activities, before changes in working
capital items 6,307 5,685 18,571 20,727
Changes in working capital items (185) 357 (1,779) 494
Cash flows from operating activities 6,122 6,042 16,792 21,221

The above table shows that cash generated from operating activities  before income taxes paid and changes in working capital items 
increased compared to last year. The significant increase in income taxes paid in 2016 compared to last year reflects the payments 
of balances owed for prior years along with instalments for 2016.
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Cash was also generated (or used) by the variation of the following working capital items:

13 weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Receivables 203 972 (696) 739
Inventory (1,046) (417) (2,454) (804)
Prepaid expenses 154 (54) (125) 179
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and provisions 504 (144) 1,496 380
Source (use) of cash (185) 357 (1,779) 494

Changes in working capital in the above table reflect normal variations from quarter to quarter.

Investing activities 

The cash flows related to the investing activities and the non-cash consideration for capital expenditures for the third quarters and 
year-to-date periods of 2016 and 2015 are as follows. Amounts in parentheses represent use of cash.

13 weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Business acquisitions (1,016) — (21,514) —
Business purchase price adjustments received — — — 1,285
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment (2,705) (685) (5,650) (3,951)
Acquisitions of other intangible assets (213) (83) (628) (531)
Advances 17 (74) (1) (226)
Interest received 10 8 22 44
Cash flows related to investing activities (3,907) (834) (27,771) (3,379)
Cash flows not related to capital expenditures 27 (66) 21 1,103
Cash flows related to capital expenditures (3,934) (768) (27,792) (4,482)
Other consideration 95 (1,177) (2,236) (1,177)
Balance paid for business acquisition of a prior quarter 381
Capital expenditures (a) (3,458) (1,945) (30,028) (5,659)

a) Capital expenditures correspond to long-term assets acquired whether they are paid cash or financed through balances of 
purchase price, assumption of long-term debt, New Look Vision shares or non-controlling interest. 

Business acquisitions

During the first three quarters of 2016, the Group acquired 22 stores, located in southwestern Ontario, Montreal, and New Brunswick 
for a total consideration of $23.7 million, including cash payments of $21.5 million. 

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, and intangibles

Investments in property, plant and equipment made in the third quarter of 2016 related largely to the addition of state-of-the-art 
laboratory equipment, as well as leasehold improvements. Investments also related to store renovations, ongoing updates and 
additions to optical equipment and sophisticated software aimed at improving operational and management efficiencies.
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Financing activities 

The cash flows related to the financing activities for the third quarters and the year-to-date periods of 2016 and 2015 are as follows.  
Amounts in parentheses represent use of cash.

13 weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Variation of borrowings under the revolving facility 1,450 — 19,350 0
Repayment of borrowings under the acquisition term facility (1,490) (1,318) (4,144) (5,542)
Dividends paid, net of dividends reinvested (1,749) (1,753) (5,212) (5,223)
Interest paid (1,013) (796) (2,841) (2,543)
Lease inducements 129 129
Cash received on exercise of options 8 164 334
Other financial expenses paid (15) (13) (35) (69)
Payment of balances of purchase price (17) (161) (40) (292)
Cash flows related to financing activities (2,834) (3,904) 7,242 (13,206)

Borrowings under the revolving facility

Beginning in 2016, the revolving facility is used for both daily operations and investment purposes.

Repayment of borrowings under the acquisition term facility

The long-term borrowings under the acquisition-term facility were repaid as scheduled. 

Dividends paid

The amount of dividends paid is net of dividends reinvested in shares under the dividend reinvestment plan. A dividend of $0.15 per 
share was paid in each of the quarters of 2016 and 2015. Dividends paid were financed through the cash generated from operating 
activities. Refer to the section Dividends for more details on this topic.

Interest paid

Amounts paid as interest and financing fees are commented on in the section Financial expenses.

Cash received on exercise of options

Refer to the section Outstanding shares and options for information on options exercised in 2016.

CAPITAL RESOURCES

Credit facilities 

The credit facilities, as amended in 2016, are as follows:

• A revolving facility of $30 million ($13 million at the end of 2015) to finance day-to-day operations and for investment purposes, 
including to finance capital expenditures and acquisitions. The use of this facility is treated as a long-term debt as no repayment 
is required until October 17, 2018 as long as certain financial ratios, similar to the financial guidelines described in the next 
section, are respected.

• An acquisition term facility of $58.3 million, which was used to finance business acquisitions. 
• The annual repayments on the acquisition term facility represent $5.275 million, subject to annual additional repayments under 

a "cash flow sweep" covenant. No such additional repayment was required or made in 2016. The current balance of the debt is 
$41.93 million and any balance will be repayable on October 17, 2018.
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As of September 24, 2016, the credit facilities used and available were as follows:

$
Revolving facility
Credit granted 30,000
Credit used at September 24, 2016 19,350
Balance available at September 24, 2016 10,650
Acquisition term facility
Credit granted 58,251
Credit used at September 24, 2016 56,932

The Company also had $6.0 million in cash at the end of the third quarter, including an amount of $0.9 million the use of which is 
restricted to guarantee business purchase price balances in the same amount. The Company was in compliance with all covenants 
governing the credit facilities. 

Capacity to meet obligations

Management determines the capacity of the Group to meet its obligations, including compliance on loan covenant ratios, by an 
analysis of past and forecast cash flows, revolving facility usage, maintenance and growth committed capital expenditures, scheduled 
repayments of debt, income tax payable and dividends payable in cash. The following shows a summary of important revised guidelines 
used by management with respect to the capital management and the resulting performance.

Guidelines September 24, 2016 December 26, 2015
Net debt(a) to adjusted EBITDA(b) Maximum of 2.50 2.07 1.67
Adjusted net debt(c) to EBITDAR(d) Maximum of 4.00 3.80 3.41
Fixed charge coverage ratio(e) Minimum of 1.15 1.60 1.88

a) Net debt refers to the total of long-term debt, including the short-term portion and borrowings under the revolving facility, and 
dividends payable, in excess of cash.

b) The calculation of adjusted EBITDA, illustrated in the section Adjusted EBITDA, covers a period of four quarters. Pro forma data 
are included when necessary.

c) Adjusted net debt corresponds to the net debt plus eight times the rent expenses for the last four quarters. Pro forma data are 
included when necessary.

d) EBITDAR, defined as adjusted EBITDA plus rent expenses, covers a period of four quarters.
e) The fixed charge coverage ratio is defined for a period of four quarters as the ratio of (i) adjusted EBITDA less maintenance 

capital expenditures, current taxes, and dividends paid in cash to (ii) fixed charges. For this calculation, fixed charges are 
composed of scheduled repayments of debt and interest paid during the period, and the one-time expenses related to the tax 
settlement discussed in the section Income taxes are not considered.

The net debt to adjusted EBITDA ratio and the adjusted net debt to EBITDAR ratio increased as a consequence of additional debt 
and additional rent. However, they are well below the maximum guidelines.  The fixed charge coverage ratio decreased, however is 
well above the minimum guideline.

DIVIDENDS

Dividends declared

In line with a long-standing practice, New Look Vision declared a dividend of $0.15 per Class A common shares in each of the  quarters 
of 2016 and 2015.  The dividends declared are usually designated as "eligible dividends" for tax purposes, that is dividends entitling 
shareholders who are individuals residing in Canada to a higher dividend tax credit. Information on the tax status of dividends is 
available on www.newlookvision.ca in the Investors section.
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On November 4, 2016, New Look Vision declared a dividend of $0.15 per Class A common share payable on December 31, 2016
to shareholders of record on December 22, 2016. The dividend  has been designated as an eligible dividend.

The decision to declare a dividend is made quarterly when the financial statements for a quarter or a financial year are made available 
to the Board of Directors. Although there is no guarantee that a dividend will be declared in the future, New Look Vision and its 
predecessor, Benvest New Look Income Fund, have regularly paid a dividend or distribution since 2005.

Dividend reinvestment plan

A dividend reinvestment plan allows shareholders to elect to reinvest their cash dividends into New Look Vision shares, without any 
brokerage commissions, fees and transaction costs. Subject to further consideration, shares are issued from treasury at 95% of the 
weighted average trading price for the five trading days preceding the dividend payment date.

Class A common shares issued under the dividend reinvestment plan in the quarters occurred since last year up to date were as 
follows:

Date of Issuance Number of shares issued Issuance price per share Total
$ $

December 31, 2015 10,370 $28.07 $291
March 31, 2016 10,487 $28.81 $302
June 30, 2016 10,372 $29.03 $301
September 30, 2016 11,858 $25.65 $304
Total amount 43,087 $27.82 $1,198

OUTSTANDING SHARES AND OPTIONS 

As of September 30, 2016, New Look Vision had 13,564,878 Class A common shares outstanding, which are the only shares 
outstanding. This number includes the following transactions that occurred since last year up to September 30, 2016:

•  69,892 shares issued pursuant to the exercise of 92,268 stock options at an average price of $8.69 per share: 
 82,000 stock options were settled by the issuance of 59,624 shares under the cashless exercise method;
10,268 shares issued pursuant to the exercise of the same number of options for a total of $164,000;

• 43,087 shares issued pursuant to the dividend reinvestment plan;
• 31,604  shares issued as partial payment of a business for a total value of $900,000 ($28.48 per share).

In the third quarter of 2016, New Look Vision granted 514,000 options to purchase the same number of the Company's shares at an 
exercise price of $30.97 per share. These options, which will expire in seven years, will vest as follows: one third after one year, one 
third after two years and one third after three years. Management estimated the fair value of these options at $6.46 each.

As of September 30, 2016, there were 1,234,725 options outstanding to purchase the same number of New Look Vision Class A 
common shares for a weighted average exercise price of $23.23. The exercise price reflects the market value of the shares for the 
five business days preceding the grant date. All outstanding options will expire from five to seven years after the grant date. As of 
September 30, 2016, the balances of shares reserved by the TSX for issuance upon exercise of options or  payment for services 
totaled 1,430,946. 

INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING

Management is responsible for the design of disclosure controls and procedures (DC&P) (as defined in National Instrument 52-109) 
in order to provide reasonable assurance that material information relating to the Company is made known to management, including 
its chief financial officer and its president, and that information required to be disclosed under securities legislation is recorded and 
reported on a timely basis. Management is also responsible for the design of internal control over financial reporting (ICFR) (as defined 
in National Instrument 52-109) within the Group in order to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting 
and the preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with IFRS. 
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During the quarter beginning on June 26, 2016 and ended on September 24, 2016, there were no material changes in ICFR that 
have materially affected, or are reasonably expected to materially affect the internal control over financial reporting.

OUTLOOK 

Our current priorities and development plans include the following objectives:
• To successfully integrate the 15 stores located in southwestern Ontario, acquired on February 9 2016, the 6 stores acquired in 

Montreal in 2016, and the one store acquired in New Brunswick in 2016;
• To continue exploring profitable growth opportunities across Canada;
• To continue sharing best practices between the banners by benchmarking activities and identifying areas from which the group 

can maximize results and cash flows;
• To continue leveraging the three primary banners, New Look Eyewear, Greiche & Scaff and Vogue Optical, which have long 

and solid reputations in their respective markets;
• To continue expanding the New Look Eyewear, Greiche & Scaff and Vogue Optical store networks in their respective target 

markets, through new store openings and the acquisition of individual optical stores;
• To improve liquidity and the balance sheet through a planned program of annual debt repayment;
• To increase our market share by leveraging our state of the art manufacturing and distribution facilities, aggressive marketing, 

optometric facilities and to continuously train personnel;
• To continue improving the efficiency of our operations by significant investments in retail technology systems;
• To continue improving our web-related platform for eye examination appointments, contact lens sales orders and greater 

information to the public through our website and newsletter on eyewear fashion trends.

Certain major international optical chains have been successfully expanding the range of products and services in their retail optical 
store network by introducing hearing care and listening products and services. Following the acquisition of certain hearing care 
distribution rights and assets in 2010 pursuant to reorganization with Sonomax, New Look Vision launched certain in-store initiatives 
with respect to hearing care and listening products and services. To-date these initiatives have not yet been commercially successful 
in a meaningful fashion, as the Company has primarily focused over the last years on large business acquisitions such as Vogue 
Optical, Greiche & Scaff and iVision. Nevertheless, New Look Vision maintains its intent to support and continue to develop these 
initiatives in 2016 and beyond.

CAUTION REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

All statements other than statements of historical fact contained in this MD&A are forward-looking statements, including, without 
limitation, statements regarding the future financial position, business strategy, projected costs and plans and objectives of, or involving 
New Look Vision. Readers can identify many of these statements by looking for words such as “believe”, “expects”,  “will”, “intends”, 
“projects”, “anticipates”, “estimates”, “plans”, “may”, “would” or similar words or the negative thereof. There can be no assurance that 
the plans, intentions or expectations upon which these forward-looking statements are based will be achieved. Forward-looking 
statements are subject to risks, uncertainties and assumptions. Although management of New Look Vision believes that the 
expectations represented in such forward-looking statements are reasonable, there can be no assurance that such expectations will 
prove to be correct. Some of the factors which could affect future results and could cause results to differ materially from those 
expressed in the forward-looking statements contained herein include: pending and proposed legislative or regulatory developments, 
competition from established competitors and new market entrants, technological change, interest rate fluctuations, general economic 
conditions, acceptance and demand for new products and services, and fluctuations in operating results, as well as other risks included 
in New Look Vision’s current Annual Information Form (AIF) which can be found at www.sedar.com. The forward-looking statements 
included in this MD&A are made as of the date hereof, and New Look Vision undertakes no obligation to publicly update such forward-
looking statements to reflect new information, subsequent events or otherwise, except as provided by law.

November 4, 2016 
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13  weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Revenues 48,951 41,379 144,047 129,941
Materials consumed 11,693 9,001 32,513 28,086
Employee remuneration expenses (Note 3.1) 16,548 13,806 48,087 43,000
Other operating expenses (Note 3.2) 13,540 11,727 39,864 35,877
Earnings before depreciation, amortization, loss on disposal
and financial expenses 7,170 6,845 23,583 22,978
Depreciation, amortization and loss on disposal (Note 3.3) 2,898 2,823 8,570 8,251
Financial expenses, net of interest revenue (Note 4) 1,030 1,262 2,960 3,500
Earnings before income taxes 3,242 2,760 12,053 11,227
Income taxes

Current 945 3,570 3,812 5,402
Deferred 242 (187) 205 365

Total income taxes 1,187 3,383 4,017 5,767
Net earnings (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) 2,055 (623) 8,036 5,460
Net earnings (loss) and comprehensive income (loss) attributed to:

Non-controlling interest 2 18 50 58
Shareholders of New Look Vision 2,053 (641) 7,986 5,402

2,055 (623) 8,036 5,460

Net earnings (loss) per share (Note 5)
Basic 0.15 (0.05) 0.59 0.40
Diluted 0.15 (0.05) 0.58 0.39

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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13  weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$  $ $  $

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Earnings before income taxes 3,242 2,760 12,053 11,227
Adjustments:

Depreciation, amortization and loss on disposal (Note 3.3) 2,898 2,823 8,570 8,251
Amortization of deferred lease inducements and variation of
deferred rent (90) (101) (320) (312)
Equity-based compensation expense 607 102 916 449
Other 1 (15) 13 (4)
Financial expenses (Note 4) 1,039 1,270 2,988 3,544
Interest revenue (Note 4) (9) (8) (28) (44)

Income taxes paid (1,381) (1,146) (5,621) (2,384)
Cash flows related to operating activities before changes in
working capital items 6,307 5,685 18,571 20,727
Changes in working capital items (Note 6) (185) 357 (1,779) 494
Cash flows related to operating activities 6,122 6,042 16,792 21,221

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Business acquisitions (Note 7) (1,016) (21,514) —
Business purchase price adjustments received — — — 1,285
Acquisitions of property, plant and equipment (2,705) (685) (5,650) (3,951)
Acquisitions of other intangible assets (213) (83) (628) (531)
Loans & Advances 17 (74) (1) (226)
Interest received 10 8 22 44
Cash flows related to investing activities (3,907) (834) (27,771) (3,379)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Variation of borrowings under the revolving facility 1,450 — 19,350 —
Repayment of borrowings on the acquisition term facility (1,490) (1,318) (4,144) (5,542)
Dividends paid, net of dividends reinvested (1,749) (1,753) (5,212) (5,223)
Interest paid (1,013) (796) (2,841) (2,543)

Lease inducements 129 129
Cash received on exercise of options 8 164 334
Other financial expenses paid (15) (13) (35) (69)
Payment of balances of purchase price (17) (161) (40) (292)
Cash flows related to financing activities (2,834) (3,904) 7,242 (13,206)
Net increase (decrease) in cash (619) 1,304 (3,737) 4,636
Cash, beginning of period 6,600 7,403 9,718 4,071
Cash, end of period 5,981 8,707 5,981 8,707

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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September 24, 2016 December 26, 2015
(Audited)

$ $

ASSETS
Current assets

Cash 5,981 9,718
Receivables 3,995 2,997
Loans and advances 302 260
Inventory 17,882 14,060
Prepaid expenses 1,201 893

Total current assets 29,361 27,928
Loans and advances 336 379
Property, plant and equipment 42,262 39,331
Goodwill 65,327 51,834
Other intangible assets 48,541 42,487
Total assets 185,827 161,959

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities

Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and provisions 25,510 22,798
Income taxes payable 1,486 3,309
Dividends payable 2,033 2,013
Instalments on long-term debt 6,429 5,429

Total current liabilities 35,458 33,549
Long-term debt (Note 8) 71,025 55,500
Other non-current liabilities 1,956 2,469
Deferred tax liabilities 7,950 6,229
Total liabilities 116,389 97,747

EQUITY
Class A common shares 63,472 61,413
Contributed surplus 2,295 1,467
Retained earnings 2,903 1,009
Equity attributable to the shareholders of New Look Vision 68,670 63,889
Non-controlling interest 768 323
Total equity 69,438 64,212
Total liabilities and equity 185,827 161,959

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements.
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Equity attributable to

Class A common shares
Contributed

surplus
Retained
earnings

Shareholders
of New Look

Vision

Non-
controlling

interest
Total

equity
Number $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance as at December 26, 2015 13,419,892 61,413 1,467 1,009 63,889 323 64,212
Net earnings 7,986 7,986 50 8,036
Equity-based compensation 916 916 916

Shares issued by New Look Vision:
As partial payment of a business
acquisition 31,604 900 900 900
Pursuant to the exercise of options: 88 (88) —

In consideration of cash 10,268 164 164 164
Under the cashless exercise
feature 59,624

Pursuant to the dividend
reinvestment plan 31,229 895 895 895
In payment of services 403 12 12 12

Non-controlling interest in a business
acquisition (Note 7) 429 429
Dividends declared (6,092) (6,092) (34) (6,126)
Balance as at September 24, 2016 13,553,020 63,472 2,295 2,903 68,670 768 69,438

Equity attributable to

Class A common shares
Contributed

surplus

Retained
earnings
(Deficit)

Shareholders
of New Look

Vision

Non-
controlling

interest
Total

equity
Number $ $ $ $ $ $

Balance as at December 27, 2014 13,283,817 59,787 982 591 61,360 695 62,055
Net earnings 5,402 5,402 58 5,460
Equity-based compensation 449 449 449
Shares issued  pursuant to the
exercise of stock options: 92,243

In consideration of cash 334 334 334
Transfer from contributed surplus 141 (141) — —

Shares issued pursuant to the dividend
reinvestment plan 32,345 833 833 833
Shares issued in payment of services 384 12 12 12
Dividends declared (6,023) (6,023) (52) (6,075)

Purchase of an Interest (702) (702) (352) (1,054)
Balance as at September 26, 2015 13,408,789 61,107 1,290 (732) 61,665 349 62,014

The carrying value of  Class A common shares as at September 24, 2016 and September 26, 2015 is net of related party loans of  
$251,000.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim condensed consolidated financial statements. 
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1. GOVERNING STATUTES AND ACTIVITIES

New Look Vision Group Inc. / Groupe Vision New Look Inc. ("New Look Vision" or the "Company"), incorporated under the Canada 
Business Corporations Act, is involved in the eye care industry in Canada. Its head office is located at 1 Place Ville-Marie, Montréal, 
Québec, Canada and its shares are listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange (TSX:BCI). Before June 2015, the Company's name was 
New Look Eyewear Inc. / Lunetterie New Look inc.

In these financial statements, a reference to the "Group" means New Look Vision and its subsidiaries. The Group operates three 
main banners: New Look Eyewear / Lunetterie New Look, Greiche & Scaff and Vogue Optical. 

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

2.1 Compliance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS)

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, Interim Financial 
Reporting. They do not include all of the information required in annual financial statements in accordance with IFRS and should be 
read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 26, 2015. They were approved for issue 
by the Board of Directors on November 4, 2016. 

2.2 Significant accounting policies

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting policies adopted 
in the audited financial statements for the year ended December 26, 2015.

2.3 Year-end and interim accounting periods

The year-end of the Company is the last Saturday of December and its interim periods end the last Saturday of March, June,  September 
and December. Each interim period has a duration of 13 weeks, except for the the fourth quarter of 2016 with a 14-week duration.

3. UNDERLYING COMPONENTS IN CONSOLIDATED EARNINGS

13  weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
3.1 Employee remuneration expenses
Salaries and social security costs 15,941 13,704 47,171 42,551
Equity-based compensation 607 102 916 449

16,548 13,806 48,087 43,000
3.2 Amounts included in other operating expenses
Acquisition-related costs 235 70 1,075 415
3.3 Depreciation, amortization and loss on disposal
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, net of amortization of
deferred investment tax credits 2,002 1,943 5,864 5,791
Amortization of other intangible assets 914 817 2,687 2,379
Impairment and loss (gain) on disposal of intangible assets (18) 63 19 81

2,898 2,823 8,570 8,251
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4. FINANCIAL EXPENSES, NET OF INTEREST REVENUE

13  weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Interest on long-term debt 968 807 2,808 2,558
Interest related to an income tax settlement 218 218
Other interest 30 13 54 42
Total Interest Expense 998 1,038 2,862 2,818
Amortization of deferred costs related to the issuance of debt 95 102 298 308
Change in fair value of interest rate swap (42) 117 (210) 369
Other financing expenses (revenues) (12) 13 38 49
Financial expenses 1,039 1,270 2,988 3,544
Interest revenue 9 8 28 44
Financial expenses, net of interest revenue 1,030 1,262 2,960 3,500

5. NET EARNINGS PER SHARE

13  weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

Net earnings (loss) attributed to shareholders of New Look Vision $2,053 ($641) $7,986 $5,402
Weighted average number of common shares used in basic
earnings per share 13,552,295 13,406,920 13,515,812 13,361,848
Dilutive effect of stock options 295,174 362,206 321,511 393,235
Weighted average number of common shares used in diluted
earnings per share 13,847,469 13,769,126 13,837,323 13,755,083
Net earnings (loss) per share

Basic $0.15 ($0.05) $0.59 $0.40
Diluted $0.15 ($0.05) $0.58 $0.39

Out-of-the-money options to purchase New Look Vision shares for 
the period(a) 736,500 122,500 659,000 122,500

a) Out-of-the-money options to purchase New Look Vision shares for a period are options with a strike price that is higher than the 
market price of New Look Vision shares in that period. These shares are not included in the computation of diluted earnings per 
share.

6. UNDERLYING COMPONENTS IN CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOWS

The changes in working capital items related to operating activities are detailed as follows:

13  weeks 39 weeks
Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015 Sept. 24, 2016 Sept. 26, 2015

$ $ $ $
Receivables 203 972 (696) 739
Inventory (1,046) (417) (2,454) (804)
Prepaid expenses 154 (54) (125) 179
Accounts payable, accrued liabilities and provisions 504 (144) 1,496 380
Source (use) of cash (185) 357 (1,779) 494
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7. BUSINESS ACQUISITIONS

In the first three quarters of 2016, the Group acquired 22 stores. The acquisitions were made to enhance the Group's position in 
Eastern Canada. The combined preliminary purchase price allocation was established as follows: 

Recognized amounts of identifiable net assets $
Net working capital 599
Property, plant and equipment 3,178
Intangible assets 8,113
Long-term liabilities (158)
Deferred tax liabilities (1,515)
Identifiable net assets 10,217
Goodwill(a) 13,493
Total net assets acquired 23,710
Amount paid in cash 21,514
Balances payable (b) 867
31,604 shares of New Look Vision 900
Non-controlling interest (c) 429
Total consideration 23,710

This preliminary purchase price allocation is subject to change should new information become available.

a) Goodwill is attributed to the workforce, the locations of the stores, the relationships with optometrists, know-how and expected 
synergies from combining activities of the businesses acquired with those of the Group. 

b) The balances payable are guaranteed by restricted bank accounts for the same amounts.
c) The non-controlling interests represent a 25% participation in a company operating one store and a 49% participation in a 

company operating another store. The carrying value of the non-controlling interests reflects the proportionate share of the fair 
value of the net assets acquired.

The acquisitions were financed from the revolving facility.

Lease agreements for the rental of space related to these acquisitions, which cover periods expiring until 2031, call for minimum 
lease payments of $9.2 million. 
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8. LONG-TERM DEBT

September 24, 2016 December 26, 2015
$  $

Bankers' acceptances under the revolving facility, effective rate of 3.71% 18,000
Prime rate basis loan under the revolving facility, effective rate of 4.45% 1,350
Bankers' acceptances under the acquisition term facility, effective rate of 3.71% (3.70% as 
of December 26, 2015) (a) 41,800 45,700
Prime rate basis loan under the acquisition-term facility, effective rate of 4.45% (4.45% as
of December 26, 2015) 132 189
Subordinated debt to a development capital fund, repayable upon maturity in 2018, 
nominal rate of 8%(a) 15,000 15,000
Balances of purchase price, interest varying from 0% to 5%, guaranteed by deposits
totalling $867, with repayments up to 2018 1,678 961
Other 165 47
Total debt 78,125 61,897
Deferred costs related to the issuance of debt(a) (671) (968)

77,454 60,929
Instalments due within one year 6,429 5,429

71,025 55,500

a) Transaction costs related to the acquisition term facility and the subordinated debt are included in the deferred costs presented 
above. They are amortized using the effective interest method. They represent an addition of 0.48% per year in the case of 
borrowings under the acquisition term facility. They represent an addition of 1.23% on the nominal rate of the financing cost of 
8.0% on the subordinated debt.

b) The restricted bank accounts are included with the cash figure on the balance sheet.

9.   DIVIDENDS 
New Look Vision declared dividends totalling $0.15 per Class A common share in the first three quarters of 2016 and 2015. 

Dividends shown as paid in the statements of cash flows are net of dividends reinvested in New Look Vision Class A common shares 
pursuant to the dividend reinvestment plan. The dividends reinvested in 2016 totaled $895,000 ($833,000 in 2015). Amounts of 
dividends declared in a period differ from the amounts paid in that period due to timing differences.

10.   STOCK OPTION PLAN

Changes in the number of options outstanding in 2016 were as follows:

Number
Weighted average

exercise price
$

Outstanding options
As at December 26, 2015 812,993 16.68
Granted 514,000 30.97

   Exercised (92,268) 8.69
September 24, 2016 1,234,725 23.23
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The fair value of options granted is estimated using a Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions in 2016:

2016
Exercise price $30.97
Expected life (years) 5.6
Expected volatility 27%
Risk-free interest rate 1.04%
Expected annual dividends $0.60

The fair value of options granted in 2016 was estimated at $6.46 per option ($5.14 for 2015). Total options exercised in 2016 included 
82,000  options for which the intrinsic value was settled by the issuance of 59,624 Class A common shares under the cashless exercise 
feature.

11. EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

11.1 Dividends

On November 4, 2016, the Board of Directors declared a dividend of  $0.15 per Class A common shares to shareholders of record 
on December 22, 2016. The dividend is payable on December 31, 2016 and no liability in this respect is recognized in the financial 
statements for the third quarter of 2016.

11.2 Shares issued pursuant to the DRIP

On September 30, 2016, New Look Vision issued 11,858 Class A common shares at $25.65 per share for a total of $304,159 pursuant 
to the dividend reinvestment plan. This issuance will be recognized in the fourth quarter of 2016.

11.3 Business acquisition

On October 19, 2016, the Company announced that it entered into a definitive agreement to acquire ten stores in British Columbia. 
The acquisition was made to establish a solid base for future growth in this province. The purchase price will be $6.6 million subject 
to customary adjustments and will be financed from current banking facilities. The acquisition is expected to close on or about 
December 1, 2016.
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As of September 30, 2016, New Look Vision had 13,564,878 Class A common shares outstanding, which are the only shares outstanding. 

New Look Vision Group Inc. is a leader in the eye care industry in Eastern Canada having a network of 212 corporate stores mainly 

under the New Look Eyewear, Vogue Optical and Greiche & Scaff banners and laboratory facilities using state-of-art technologies.
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